financial difficulties, attributable largely to the unwillingness

-3-

e
A. 45730, 46793 ds

or inability of its stockholders to provide additional equity
financing.

Application No. 46793 outlines a plan for improvement of

applicant's capital st~uctu~c. Demand notes in the amount of

$40,400 which are held by stockholders would be retired in exchange

for 404. shares of applicant t s $100 par value cOtrlmon stock. .An

additional 412 shares of such stock would be issued to effect the

transfer of $41,200 from capital surplus to capital stock. Under

this arrangement, the note for $130,000 which applicant was

authorized to issue (Decision No. 64693, dated December 20, 1962,

in Application No. 44784) but ~hich authority expired July 31, 1963,

without having been exe:cised, would be issued in the reduced amount

of $90,000. The proceeds of the note would be used to terminate

main extension agreements, to pay accrued liabilities, and to make

plant improvements.

The following table shows applicant's capital structure

as of April 30, 1964, together with a pro forma capital structure

as of the same date, assuming applicant's proposed refinancing to

have been effected;

TABLE II

Capital Structure 3S of April 30, 1964

Amount Percent
Item .t'rcsent Pro Forma Present lSro Forma -

Debe $ 66,956 $101,000 28.7 39.3
Advances 103,030 52,234 4/.: .• 1 20.3
Equity 63 2633 101.~ .. O48 27.2 40.4

Total $233,619 $257,232 100.0 100.0

Termination of Main Extension Agreements

Decision No. 66812 pointed out that la~-:suits were

imminent for collection from applicant of delinquent refunds related

e
A. 45730, 46793 ds

to main extension agreements. Applicant alleges that such suits

now have been filed. Part of the proceeds of applicant's proposed

loan is for payment of delinquent refunds and for termination of

future refund obligations under certain main extension agreements.

This would remove the cause of the pending lawsuits.

The record in Application No. 45730 shows that, during

the year 1962, the wife of the president (~nd major stockholder)

of applicant purchased three refund agreements from the previous

holders tnereof for about $22,000. This price was equivalent to

the delin~uent refunds under those contracts plus about 30 percent